
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2016 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the Central Library on 13 October 2016 at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

Apologies & Declarations of Interest  

1  Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 September 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

Corporate Services & Performance  

2  City of Cardiff Council Statutory Improvement Report 2015-16  (Pages 5 - 110)

3  City of Cardiff Council Annual Complaints Report 2015-16  (Pages 111 - 138)

Early Years, Children & Families  

4  Response to the report of the Children & Young People's Scrutiny Committee 
Report entitled "Child Sexual Exploitation"  (Pages 139 - 160)

Health, Housing & Wellbeing  

5  City of Cardiff Council Local Housing Strategy  (Pages 161 - 234)

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

6  City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy  (Pages 235 - 320)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  15 SEPTEMBER 2016

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Neil McEvoy (Item 1 & 2)
Councillor Elizabeth Clark 
(for Councillor Judith Woodman)

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
David Marr, Interim Monitoring Officer 
Claire Deguara, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Sue Lent
Councillor David Walker

28 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 14 & 27 JULY 2016 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings of the 14 and 27 July 2016 be 
approved.

29 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 

The Cabinet received the Council’s performance report for Quarter 1 (April to June) 
of the 2016-17 financial year.  The report included an analysis of performance by 
directorate together with an overview
[...]
ommunity of Cardiff.  

RESOLVED: that

1. It be agreed that further technical investigations will be undertaken as outlined 
in paragraphs 10 to 14

2. Authority be delegated to Directors for Community, Housing and Customer 
Services, and City Operations in consultation with appropriate Cabinet 
Member(s) to report back to Cabinet with the findings of the technical studies 
along with overall conclusions on the site(s) considered most appropriate to 
meet the need for Gypsy and Traveller accommodation outlined in this report 
within 12 months.

Page 4



Page 1 of 5 
 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CABINET MEETING: 13 OCTOBER 2016 

 
 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL ANNUAL STATUTORY 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2015-16 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

AGENDA ITEM:  2 
 
  
PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
GRAHAM HINCHEY) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. This report has been prepared to enable the Cabinet to approve the 

Council’s Annual Statutory Improvement Report, a document required 
under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, for submission to 
Council in October 2016, and it’s publication by 31st October 2016. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 requires that we publish 

our Improvement Objectives and how we plan to achieve them.  The 
Auditor General for Wales in previous assessments of how we do this 
highlighted the need for the Council to be more focussed on our key 
priorities and on the delivery of these.  In recognition of this opinion, and 
the growing pressure on the Council’s finances available to deliver 
services to the citizens and communities of Cardiff in 2015-16 we 
focussed on the following 4 priorities: 
 
• Education and Skills for People of All Ages 
• Supporting People in Vulnerable Situations 
• Sustainable Economic Development as the Engine for Growth and 

Jobs 
• Working with People and Partners to Design, Deliver and Improve 

Services 
 
3. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-17 focussed on what the Council 

would deliver to achieve these 4 priorities, and in turn they helped to 
shape our Improvement Objectives for 2015-16 and the content of our 
Outcome Agreement with the Welsh Government for 2013/16. 

 
4. The Council’s Improvement Objectives for 2015-16 were: 
 

• Every Cardiff school is a good school where learners achieve well 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Page 2 of 5 
 

• Looked After Children in Cardiff achieve their potential 
• Adult learners achieve their potential 
• People at risk in Cardiff are safeguarded 
• People in Cardiff have access to good quality housing 
• People in Cardiff are supported to live independently 
• Cardiff has more employment opportunities and higher value jobs 
• Cardiff has a high quality city environment that includes attractive 

public spaces and good supporting transport infrastructure 
• Communities and Partners are actively involved in the design, 

delivery and improvement of highly valued services 
• The City of Cardiff Council has effective governance arrangements 

and improves performance in key areas 
• The City of Cardiff Council makes use of fewer, but better buildings 

 
5. The Council is required under the Measure to assess our performance 

against the National Strategic Indicator (NSI) and Public Accountability 
Measures (PAM) data sets.  These are set by the Welsh Government.  
Where these indicators and measures are relevant to the progress we 
made against our Improvement Objectives and Outcome Agreement they 
are included in this Improvement Report.  The Council’s performance 
against the full range of NSI and PAM data sets is shown in the ‘How We 
Measure Up’ section of the Improvement Report. 

 
City of Cardiff Council’s Annual Statutory Improvement Report 2015-16 
 
6. The Council’s Annual Statutory Improvement Report provides a 

retrospective summary evaluation of performance for 2015-16 and 
Members should note that the Report attached at Appendix 1 is a final 
dr
[...]
inancial implications which would need to be addressed in the budget 
setting process. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
25. The recommendation is made for the purposes of enabling the Council to 

comply with its legal duties as outlined in this report 

Page 8



Page 5 of 5 
 

 
HR Implications 
 
26. There are no HR implications arising directly from this report. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the City of Cardiff Council Annual Statutory 
Improvement Report (attached at Appendix 1) for submission to Council in 
October 2016. 
 
PAUL ORDERS 
Chief Executive 
7 October 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – Annual Statutory Improvement Report  
Appendix 2 – Letter and Response to Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny 
  Committee (Committee date 11 October) – to follow 
 

Page 9



City of Cardiff Council

Improvement Report
2015/16

Appendix 1

Page 10



2

Contents

1.     Introduction                                                                                                                                                                      Page 5
2.     Our Improvement Objectives                                                                                                                                       Page 7
3.     The Cost of our Services                                                                                                                                                 Page 10
4.     Our Collaborative Activity                                                                                                                                              Page 13
5.     Our Outcome Agreement                                                                                                                                              Page 15
6.     Our National Strategic Performance Indicators and Public Accountability Measures                                Page 17
7.     Continuous Improvement in
[...]
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 3   
 
  
PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
GRAHAM HINCHEY 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To report to the Cabinet on the operation of the corporate complaints 

procedure between 1st April 2015 and 31st March 2016. The statistics for 
corporate complaints are set out by service area. 

 
Background 
 
2. Complaints provide valuable information about how we are performing 

and what our customers think about our services. Most people who 
complain tell us what we have done wrong and how we can do better; we 
use this information to improve our services, strengthen our relationships 
with customers and make better use of our resources. Publishing this 
annual report demonstrates the Council's commitment to transparency 
and a positive approach to dealing with and learning from complaints. 
 

3. The Council’s complaints procedure reflects guidance given in the Welsh 
Government Model Policy and Guidance Paper for Handling Complaints. 
This was further supported by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales. Complaints Managers record information about the number of 
complaints they have received and how quickly they acknowledged and 
responded to the complaints. This information is submitted to the 
Corporate Complaints Team at the end of each quarter. The Corporate 
Complaints Team use this information to ensure that the complaints 
policy is being adhered to. Meanwhile, the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales captures detailed information regarding complaints against the 
Council which is included in his annual report. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 3 
 

Complaints 
 
4. A total of 2,476 complaints were recorded during 2015/16. This is a 2.3% 

increase from the previous year, when 2,418 complaints were recorded.     
 
Compliments 
 
5. As an organization, we receive many positive comments about our staff 

and the services we provide. Knowing where things are wor
[...]
s important so that the complainant’s expectations are 
realistic and they have an indication of precisely the issues that will be looked at.  We can also let them 
know that a full response will follow within 20 working days of our receipt of the complaint. 

Full response. At the end of an investigation, a response should be produced depending on how a 
customer has indicated they prefer to be contacted. The response should include the outcome of the 
investigation as well as any necessary action taken for service improvement. The Ombudsman states that 
the aim of every formal investigation should be to “investigate once, investigate well”. Advice is also 
included on what the complainant should do if they remain dissatisfied with the outcome – to contact the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. Complaints that progress to the Ombudsman will have been 
thoroughly investigated by the service area. If a complainant remains dissatisfied, it is for the Ombudsman 
to assess whether there is any evidence of service failure or maladministration not identified by the 
Council. 

Page 117



City of Cardiff Council Annual Complaints Report 2015-16 
 

5 
 

Complaints to City of Cardiff Council in 2015-16 

A total of 2,476 complaints were recorded 
during 2015/16. This is an 2.3% increase from 
the previous year, when 2,418 complaints 
were recorded.  

 

COMPLAINTS HAVE 
INCREASED BY 
2.3% 
WHEN COMPARED TO 
2014/15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complaints breakdown  
 

Service Area Number of 
complaints 

2015/16 

Number of 
complaints 

2014/15 

Waste Strategy & Enforcement 941 759 

Housing & Communities 425 503 

Culture, Venues & Events 296 294 

Traffic & Transportation 166  243 

Customer Services 115  58 

Finance 109 164 

Leisure & Play 108  52 

Highways Maintenance 79 108 

Parks & Sports 55 73 

Education & Lifelong Learning 54  23 

Bereavement & Registration 

[...]
team@cardiff.gov.uk
mailto:corp.compteam@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 
 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CABINET MEETING: 13 OCTOBER 2016 

 
 
RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ENTITLED “CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION” 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 4 
 
  
PORTFOLIO: EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN (COUNCILLOR SUE LENT) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To respond to a report published by the Children & Young People 

Scrutiny Committee report in to Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 
Background 
 
1. The national background concerning the extent and scale of Child Sexual 

Exploitation (CSE) as an organised and significant threat to children in 
communities across the UK is well known and the subject of wider media, 
public, professional and policy debate. 
 

2. Much of this concern has focused on revelations in Rochdale, Oxford, 
Greater Manchester, Rotherham and elsewhere. Members in Cardiff 
have been concerned to understand how agencies and professionals in 
Cardiff are working together to mitigate the risks for children and young 
people arising from the threat of CSE.  

 
3. It is important to note that the Scrutiny Committee were undertaking their 

investigation just as  Cabinet approved the CSE strategy in May 2016 and 
the interim lead manager for CSE Prevention was appointed. In line with 
the CSE strategy implementation plan, significant progress has already 
been made in relation to addressing the recommendations of the 
Committee.  
 

4. The CSE strategy (attached at Appendix B) sets out the commitment of 
partners in Cardiff to do everything possible to prevent CSE, protect and 
support those affected by CSE and tackle perpetrators.  

 

Issues 
 

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 2 
 

5. I am pleased to report that the CSE Strategy and Implementation Plan 
not only addresses the 13 recommendations of the scrutiny report, but in 
fact had already incorporated many them within the implementation plan 
prior to the report being prepared.  

 
6. The CSE strategy and the supported awareness raising material sends 

out a very strong message that CSE will not be tolerated: 
 

“Not in our City. Not to our Children” 
 
7. The progress made to date in relation to enhancing our response to CSE 

and raising awareness of the issues gives a clear indication that the 
Council is taking a proactive approach to tackling CSE and to support 
victims.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
8. To enable more effective strategic development and coordination of 

action to reduce the risks and impact of CSE. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
9. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 
 
Legal Implications  
 
10. The existence, implementation and reviewing of the CSE strategy in 

accordance with the action plan is evidence of this Local Authority 
working to fulfil its statutory responsibilities in relation to safeguarding.   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree the response to the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Committee report entitled “Child Sexual Exploitation” attached 
at Appendix A. 
 
TONY YOUNG 
Director  
7 October 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix A – Response to recommendations 
Appendix B – Strategy 
Appendix C – Awareness Raising 
 
 

Page 140



1 
 

Appendix A 
 
CABINET RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT MAY 2016 ENTITLED 
‘CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION’ 
 

R1. A CSE Referral Pathway be developed, which will set out clear and 
concise route of end-to-end care for those referred into the Council.  
This Pathway could also be used as a tool across a range of activities 
to promote a clear, consistent message across all practitioners, 
partners and the wider community. 
(Supported by Key Finding KF3) 

 
Response - This recommendation is accepted.  
 
There is effectively a
[...]

CSE Lead Officer, SW 
Police BCU

Interim Lead Manager 
for CSE, Children’s 
Services 

CSE Lead Officer, SW 
Police BCU

July 2016

Development to 
Commence April 
2016 

September 2016

December 2016

April 2016 onward

SYSTEM IN PLACE 
– ONGOING 
ACTION

April 2016 onward

Development to 
commence May 
2016

May 2016

May 2016

September 2016 
onwards

September 2016 
onwards

September 2016 
onwards 

July 2016

September 2016 
onwards

Aim          Action          By Whom                     By When

Page 156



Page 157



Appendix C

Page 158



Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CABINET MEETING: 13 OCTOBER 2016 

 
 
CARDIFF HOUSING STRATEGY 2016-2021 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 
CUSTOMER SERVICES  

AGENDA ITEM:  5  
 
  
 
PORTFOLIO: HEALTH, HOUSING AND WELLBEING (COUNCILLOR 
SUSAN ELSMORE) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To seek approval of the new Cardiff Housing Strategy 2016-21 (Appendix 

A). 
 
Background 
 
2. Cardiff’s existing Housing Strategy covers the period 2012-17. The date 

for revising the Strategy has been brought forward by 1 year however, to 
reflect changes in legislation, UK Government policy and strategic 
direction.  

 
3. As the over-arching housing strategy for Cardiff, this document sets the 

strategic direction for housing provision and services across all tenures 
and identifies the key priorities for the Council and partners. The Strategy 
references the findings of the Local Housing Market Assessment 2015, 
which was commissioned to provide a robust evidence base for future 
housing need, to inform the Housing Strategy. The Market Assessment 
will be updated bi-annually in accordance with Welsh Government 
requirements. 
 

Issues 
 
4. The Strategy has been developed in a time of increasing housing need 

and reducing resources. The document therefore focuses on prioritising 
and meeting the housing needs of the most vuln
[...]
be developed and a monitoring framework 
established to track progress against these commitments. It is proposed 
that this take the form of an annual report card, with activities identified 
through a RAG system. 

 
Consultation 
 
11. The Strategy has been developed with input from RSL partners and 

consultation has been undertaken with over 100 stakeholders from the 
public, private and third sectors.  

 
12. The Strategy was also considered by the Community and Adult Social 

Services Committee on 6th July 2016, a copy of the Committee’s letter 
and response can be found at Appendix B. Changes made as a result of 
the scrutiny include: 

Page 162



Page 3 of 5 
 

 
• reference to the findings of the Local Housing Market Assessment on 

the housing needs of BME Communities   
• reference to the Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020 
• reference to the importance of design in delivering high quality, 

sustainable, affordable housing. 
The Strategy has been amended to reflect these comments and in 
particular the Equalities section has been considerably strengthened. 

 
13. All Ward Members have been consulted on the Housing Strategy. 

 
14. A number of comments were received during the consultation from a 

range of partners. These were generally positive, and changes were 
made as a result to enhance the strategy. A summary of these comments 
and the changes made can be found at Appendix C. 
 

15. An Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out and can be found 
at Appendix D.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
16. The Cardiff Housing Strategy 2016-2021 ensures that the Council has 

current and relevant strategic plans in place to address housing issues 
across all tenures. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
17. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The 

report lists a number of aims which will have financial implications. These 
will need to be delivered within existing financial resources or additional 
funding be 
[...]
Approved By:  
Designation:  
Service Area:  
 
7.1 On completion of this Assessment, please ensure that the Form is posted on 

your Directorate’s Page on CIS - Council Wide/Management Systems/Equality 
Impact Assessments - so that there is a record of all assessments undertaken 
in the Council.   

 
For further information or assistance, please contact the Citizen Focus Team on 029 
2087 3059 or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk 

                         
 

Page 234

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


Page 1 of 8 
 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CABINET MEETING: 13 OCTOBER 2016 

 
 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR CITY OPERATIONS 

 AGENDA ITEM:  6  
 
  
PORTFOLIO: TRANSPORT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 

(COUNCILLOR RAMESH PATEL) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. This report is to enable Cabinet Members to consider the draft City of 

Cardiff Council Transport Strategy and seek Cabinet approval to publish 
the Strategy as a tool for communication and engagement with the public 
and transport stakeholders. 
 

2. The report explains the reason for producing the strategy document. This 
is that while the Council’s transport strategy is articulated in the recently 
adopted Local Development Plan and the Council’s Local Transport Plan 
– plans which have already been formally approved – there is currently 
no single document which clearly explains the Council’s approach to 
transport delivery and its priorities.  
 

3. Therefore, the purpose of the strategy document is to capture the 
essential transport elements of the approved LDP and LTP and outline 
the Council’s key transport projects and priorities and how these will 
contribute to achieving the Council’s vision for Cardiff to become 
‘Europe’s Most Liveable Capital City’. For example, the document 
highlights the Council’s intentions to produce a new cycling strategy and 
cycling network plan, which are due to be considered by Cabinet and 
published 
[...]
emes 

 
30. Around 80,000 commuters travel into Cardiff each day from neighbouring 

areas. Reducing the proportion of these trips that are made by car would 
greatly assist Cardiff’s efforts to reduce the pressures on its road network 
and improve the efficiency of public transport. To this end the Council will 
continue to work closely with neighbouring local authorities to secure 
improvements to cross-boundary strategic bus corridors and to support 
the development of park and ride facilities on sites outside Cardiff in 
order to intercept traffic and enable transfer onto bus services beyond the 
city boundary. 

 
31. The Council will also continue to collaborate with neighbouring authorities 

on the development of future rail-based Metro routes including the 
potential future corridor connecting Central Cardiff to Llantrisant / Talbot 
Green via north-west Cardiff. 

 
Action Plan  

 
32. An Action Plan identifying the actions for delivering the strategy priorities 

is included in Appendix 2 to this report.  
 

Communications and Engagement 
 

33. The strategy will be published along with a list of ‘Frequently Asked 
Questions’ with answers (Appendix 3). The views of the public and 
stakeholders regarding clarity of the document and future 
communications on transport matters will be sought following the 
publication of the strategy through the questionnaire contained in 
Appendix 4. Feedback will be invited over a four week period 
commencing at the beginning of November 2016. 
 

34. Reaching the Council’s modal split targets will require a change in travel 
behaviour across Cardiff so that a higher proportion of daily journeys are 
made by walking, cycling and public transport. Improvements to 
infrastructure and services to provide attractive alternatives to the private 
car will be crucial in order to achieve modal shift. However, better 
infrastructure is only part of the solution; in order to make the switch to 
sustainable travel modes, people wh
[...]
ons for the Council. At the appropriate 
time when decisions to proceed with specific proposals are being 
considered these will need to be supported by robust financial analysis, 
including funding arrangements. 
 

Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where 
appropriate) 

 
41. This report recommends that the draft Cardiff Transport Strategy be 

approved for publication. Legal Services are instructed that the purpose 
of the document is, put simply, to set out in one document information on 
the essential transport elements of the approved LDP and approved LTP. 
That is, capture in one document matters relating to transport that have 
previously been approved.  Legal advice was provided on the LDP and 
LTP at the time those plans were prepared. It is noted in respect of 
transport matters various pieces of legislation serve to impose duties on 
the Authority.  Of particular relevance are the  Active Travel (Wales) Act 
2013 (and guidance issued) and The Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015. These are referred to in the Strategy.  
 

42. In respect of transport matters regard must be had to the Council’s duties 
under the Equality Act 2010 and appropriate steps taken to ensure 

Page 241



Page 8 of 8 
 

compliance on an ongoing basis.   Pursuant to the Council’s duties under 
the Equality Act 2010 the Council must, in making decisions, have due 
regard to the need to (1) eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) advance 
equality of opportunity and (3) foster good relations on the basis of 
protected characteristics.   Protected characteristics are: (a) age, (b) 
gender reassignment (c) sex (d) race – including ethnic or national origin, 
colour or nationality, (e) disability, (f) pregnancy and maternity, (g) 
marriage and civil partnership, (h) sexual orientation and (i) religion or 
belief – including lack of belief. It is noted that as part of the LDP process 
an EIA was provided.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note that the draft City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy captures the 

essential transport elements of the Council’s LDP and LTP - which have 
already been approved - and outlines the Council’s key transport vision, 
projects and priorities and how these will contribute to achieving the 
Council’s aspirations for Cardiff to become ‘Europe’s Most Liveable 
Capital City’.  

 
2. Approve the draft City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy for 

publication to provide the basis for future communication and 
engagement with the public and transport stakeholders.  

 
3. Authorise the Director, City Operations, to issue the questionnaire 

contained in Appendix 4 to this report in order to seek views of the public 
and stakeholders regarding the clarity of the document and method of 
future communications on transport matters and, thereafter, to review 
and update the City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy as may be 
required from time to time. 

 
ANDREW GREGORY 
Director 
7 October 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 - Draft City of Cardiff Transport Strategy 
Appendix 2 – Transport Strategy Action Plan 
Appendix 3 – Frequently Asked Questions 
Appendix 4 – Questionnaire 
Appendix 5 – Letter from Chair of Environmental Committee and response from 

Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability. 
 

Page 242



1

DRAFT

CARDIFF 
TRANSPORT

STRATEGY

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL

Appendix 1

Page 243



2

CONTENTS

Page 244



3

CONTENTS
1 OUR VISION

 INTRODUC TION
 TRANSPORT AND LIVEABILIT Y
 TRANSPORT VISION AND PRIORITIES
 KE Y PLANS AND POLICIES

2  CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES
 
 OUR MAIN CHALLENGES 
 OUR PROGRESS SO FAR
 OPPORTUNITIES

3 PRIORITIES
 
 OUR PRIORITIES 
 PRIORITIES FOR WALKING
 PRIORITIES FOR C YCLING
 PRIORITIES FOR RAIL NET WORK
 PRIORITIES FOR BUS TRANSPORT
 PRIORITIES FOR HIGHWAY NET WORK MANAGEMENT
 PRIORITIES FOR CONNEC TIVIT Y WITH THE WIDER CIT Y REGION
 PRIORITIES FOR TECHNOLOGY AND
[...]
s and provide a 

response to the requests made in this letter. 

Regards, 

Councillor Paul Mitchell 

Chairperson Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Cc: 

Andrew Gregory, Director for City Operations 

Tara King, Assistant Director for City Operations 

Matthew Wakelam – Operational Manager, Infrastructure & Operations 

Gary Brown – Operational Manager, Assets, Engineering & Operations 

Matthew Price – Section Leader – Transport Vision, Policy & Strategy 

Paul Carter – Head of Transport 

Paul Keeping – Operational Manager, Scrutiny Services 

David Marr – Interim Monitoring Officer 

Members of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Page 4 of 10
Page 314



Page 5 of 10
Page 315



Page 6 of 10
Page 316



Page 7 of 10
Page 317



Page 8 of 10
Page 318



Page 9 of 10
Page 319



Page 10 of 10
Page 320


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 September 2016
	2 City of Cardiff Council Statutory Improvement Report 2015-16
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - Improvement
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - Improvement - App 1

	3 City of Cardiff Council Annual Complaints Report 2015-16
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - Complaints
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - Complaints - App 1

	4 Response to the report of the Children & Young People's Scrutiny Committee Report entitled "Child Sexual Exploitation"
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE - App A
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE - App B
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE - App C
	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - CSE - App Cii
	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - CSE - App Ci


	5 City of Cardiff Council Local Housing Strategy
	CAB 13 Oct 2016  - Housing Strategy
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 13 Oct 2016  - Housing Strategy - App A
	CAB 13 Oct 2016  - Housing Strategy - App B
	2016-07-06 Cllr Elsmore Hsg Strategy
	CM35160 - Response to Cllr McGarry 16.08.16

	CAB 13 Oct 2016  - Housing Straetgy - App C
	CAB 13 Oct 2016  - Housing Strategy - App D

	6 City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - Transport Strategy
	CYNGOR

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 2696
Committee Cabinet
Date 13/10/2016
Attendees Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)

Councillor Sue Lent (Committee Member)
Councillor Bob Derbyshire (Committee Member)
Councillor Peter Bradbury (Committee Member)
Councillor Daniel De'Ath (Committee Member)
Councillor Susan Elsmore (Committee Member)
Councillor Graham Hinchey (Committee Member)
Councillor Ramesh Patel (Committee Member)
Councillor Sarah Merry (Committee Member)
Clare Deguara (Secretary)
Chantel Abel (Secretary)
Gill Nurton (Officer)

Item ID 7103
Item Title Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 September 2016
Summary RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of 15 September 2016 be 

approved.

Item ID 5867
Item Title City of Cardiff Council Statutory Improvement Report 2015-16
Summary The Cabinet received the Annual Improvement Report for 2013-14 which 

provided a retrospective summary evaluation of performance for 2015-16 
prior to its consideration at Council. 

Feedback from the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
was received at the meeting and it was noted that the report will be updated 
to incorporate the feedback received. 

RESOLVED: that subject to amendment to incorporate feedback from 
Policy Review and Performance Committee, the City of Cardiff Council 
Annual Statutory Improvement Report (attached at Appendix 1) be agreed 
for submission to Council in October 2016.

Item ID 5860
Item Title City of Cardiff Council Annual Complaints Report 2015-16
Summary The Annual Complaints report for 2015-16 was received. It was reported 



that a total of 2,476 complaints were recorded during 2015-16 which 
represented a 2.3% increase from the previous year.  It was noted that there 
were significant service changes regarding waste presentation which could 
account for some of the increase in complaints.  A total of 1,483 recorded 
compliments were received. 

RESOLVED: that the contents of the report be noted.

Item ID 6580
Item Title Response to the report of the Children & Young People's Scrutiny 

Committee Report entitled "Child Sexual Exploitation"
Summary Cabinet received the response to the report published by the Children & 

Young People Scrutiny Committee entitled “Child Sexual Exploitation” The 
Committee made 13 recommendations, 12 of which were accepted and had 
already been incorporated within the implementation plan prior to the 
preparation of the scrutiny report. 

RESOLVED: that the response to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee report entitled “Child Sexual Exploitation” attached at Appendix 
A of the report be agreed.

Item ID 5858
Item Title City of Cardiff Council Local Housing Strategy
Summary Cabinet considered the Cardiff Housing Strategy for 2016-2021.  The 

strategy has been developed at a time of increasing housing need and 
reduced resources and therefore focuses on prioritising and meeting the 
housing needs of the most vulnerable.

The Cardiff Housing Strategy 2016-2021 ensures that the Council has 
current and relevant strategic plans in place to address housing issues 
across all tenures.

RESOLVED: that the Cardiff’s Housing Strategy 2016-2021 be approved for 
consideration by Council. 

Item ID 5640
Item Title City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy
Summary Cabinet considered the draft City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy. The 

purpose of the strategy document is to capture the essential transport 
elements of the approved Local Development Plan (LDP) and Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) and outlines the Council’s key transport projects and 
priorities and how these will contribute to the vision of Cardiff becoming 
“Europe’s Most Liveable Capital City”.  The document will be used as a tool 
for communication and engagement with the public and stakeholders.



RESOLVED: that

1. It be noted that the draft City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy 
captures the essential transport elements of the Council’s LDP and 
LTP - which have already been approved - and outlines the Council’s 
key transport vision, projects and priorities and how these will 
contribute to achieving the Council’s aspirations for Cardiff to become 
‘Europe’s Most Liveable Capital City’. 

2. The draft City of Cardiff Council Transport Strategy be approved for 
publication to provide the basis for future communication and 
engagement with the public and transport stakeholders. 

3. the Director, City Operations be authorised to issue the questionnaire 
contained in Appendix 4 to the report in order to seek views of the 
public and stakeholders regarding the clarity of the document and 
method of future communications on transport matters and, 
thereafter, to review and update the City of Cardiff Council Transport 
Strategy as may be required from time to time.


